-   Female 25.3yrs 25.3yrs 25.2yrs 25.3yrs

Life expectancy for future pensioners ages 65
in 20 years’ time:

   -   Male  24.3yrs 24.1yrs 24.2yrs 24.3yrs

   -   Female 27.2yrs 27.1yrs 27.1yrs 27.2yrs

Financial assumptions

Rate of CPI inflation  2.70% 3.40% 2.10% 2.70%

Rate of increase in salaries 4.20% 4.90% 3.60% 4.20%

Rate of increase in pensions 2.80% 3.50% 2.20% 2.80%

Rate for discounting scheme liabilities 2.10% 2.80% 2.40% 2.10%

31.8 Sensitivity Analysis

The estimated defined benefit obligation is sensitive to changes in the actuarial assumptions
set out in the preceding table. The sensitivity analysis below shows how the defined benefit
obligation would have been affected by reasonably possible changes in the actuarial
assumptions at the balance sheet date. The impact of the change in each assumption
assumes that all other assumptions remain constant. The estimations in the sensitivity
analysis are calculated on an actuarial basis using the projected unit credit method.

Sensitivity analysis

Liabilities Assets
(Deficit)/
Surplus

Projected
Service Cost
for next year

Projected Net
Interest Cost
for next year

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

At 31.3.22 (130,081) 98,039 (32,042) 2,434 871

+0.1% p.a. discount rate (127,937) 98,039 (29,898) 2,369 840

+0.1% p.a. inflation (132,261) 98,039 (34,222) 2,500 934

+0.1 p.a. pay growth (130,305) 98,039 (32,266) 2,434 879

1 year increase in life
expectancy

(133,996) 98,039 (35,957) 2,512 983

+1% change in 2021-22
investment returns

(130,081) 99,012 (31,069) 2,434 844

-1% change in 2021-22
investment returns

(130,081) 97,066 (33,015) 2,434 898

3: NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Allerdale Borough Council: Statement of Accounts 2021/22   101

Sensitivity analysis

Liabilities Assets
(Deficit)/
Surplus

Projected
Service Cost
for next year

Projected Net
Interest Cost
for next year

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

At 31.3.21 (128,769) 90,860 (37,909) 2,469 777

+0.1% p.a. discount rate (126,647) 90,860 (35,787) 2,405 767

'+0.1% p.a. inflation (130,927) 90,860 (40,067) 2,537 824

+0.1 p.a. pay growth (129,013) 90,860 (38,153) 2,469 784

1 year increase in life
expectancy

(132,686) 90,860 (41,826) 2,549 861

+1% change in 2020-21
investment returns

(128,769) 91,761 (37,008) 2,469 758

'-1% change in 2020-21
investment returns

(128,769) 89,959 (38,810) 2,469 796

31.9 Risks and Investment strategy

The principal risks to the Authority of the Scheme are those associated with longevity (life
expectancy) assumptions, structural changes (i.e. large scale withdrawals from the scheme),
changes to inflation and financial risks associated with the Scheme’s investment activities.

The Scheme’s primary long-term risk is that scheme assets will fall short of its liabilities (i.e.
promised benefits payable to members). The aim of the Scheme’s investment risk
management is to balance the minimisation of the risk of an overall reduction in the value of
the Scheme with maximising the opportunity for gains across the whole Scheme portfolio. The

[…]

Unquoted property funds  2,775 2,386

Sub-total: Property 9,019 7,709

 Alternatives (Unquoted)

Private equity funds  6,047 4,865

Infrastructure funds  10,111 6,516

Real estate debt funds  0 92

Private debt fund  4,758 3,580

Healthcare royalties 1,289 918

Multi-asset credit 13,580 13,767

Sub-total: Alternatives  35,785 29,738

Total 99,124 91,778

G13.8 Sensitivity Analysis

The estimated defined benefit obligation is sensitive to changes in the actuarial assumptions
set out in the preceding table. The sensitivity analysis below shows how the defined benefit
obligation would have been affected by reasonably possible changes in the actuarial
assumptions at the balance sheet date. The impact of the change in each assumption
assumes that all other assumptions remain constant. The estimations in the sensitivity
analysis are calculated on an actuarial basis using the projected unit credit method.

5: GROUP ACCOUNTS

Allerdale Borough Council: Statement of Accounts 2021/22  149

Sensitivity analysis

Liabilities Assets
(Deficit)/
Surplus

Projected
Service cost
for next year

Projected Net
Interest cost
for next year

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

At 31.3.22 (131,309) 99,124 (32,185) 2,479 875

+0.1% p.a. discount rate (129,141) 99,124 (30,017) 2,413 843

+0.1% p.a. inflation (133,514) 99,124 (34,390) 2,546 939

+0.1 p.a. pay growth (131,541) 99,124 (32,417) 2,479 883

1 year increase in life
expectancy

(135,257) 99,124 (36,133) 2,558 988

+1% change in 2021-22
investment returns

(131,309) 100,108 (31,201) 2,479 848

'-1% change in 2021-22
investment returns

(131,309) 98,140 (33,169) 2,479 902

Sensitivity analysis

Liabilities Assets
(Deficit)/
Surplus

Projected
Service cost
for next year

Projected Net
Interest cost
for next year

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

At 31.3.21 (129,952) 91,778 (38,174) 2,514 782

+0.1% p.a. discount rate (127,807) 91,778 (36,029) 2,449 772

'+0.1% p.a. inflation (132,134) 91,778 (40,356) 2,584 830

+0.1 p.a. pay growth (130,204) 91,778 (38,426) 2,514 790

1 year increase in life
expectancy

(133,902) 91,778 (42,124) 2,596 867

+1% change in 2020-21
investment returns

(129,952) 92,688 (37,264) 2,514 763

'-1% change in 2020-21
investment returns

(129,952) 90,868 (39,084) 2,514 802

G13.9 Impact on Group Cash Flows .

Projected contributions to the scheme in 2022-23

Projected employer contributions which the Group expects to pay in 2022-23 is £1,882k (2021-
22: £1,848k). This comprises normal contributions of £1,196k (2021-22: £1,168k), deficit
funding contributions of £548k (2021-22: £535k) and a recharge of unfunded benefits of £138k
(2021-22: £145k).

The weighted average duration of the Group’s defined benefit obligation, measured on the
actuarial assumptions used for IAS19 purposes, is estimated at between 17 and 19 years
(2020-21: 17-19 years).

G14. Financial Instruments

G14.1 Financial Instruments by category

The carrying amounts of financial assets presented in the Group Balance Sheet relate to the
following measurement categories as defined in IFRS 9 and the Code of Practice on Local
Authority Accounting. The accounting policies set out in section 6 provide a description of
each category of financial assets and financial liabilities and the related accounting policies.